
Docket No. 220728034P1

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF CALGARY

Between:

HIS MAJESTY THE KING

(Respondent)

-and-

ALEXANDRE MARIA BIALSKI

(Applicant / Accused)

NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 7.3(3) OF  THE
AERONAUTICS ACT, SECTION 602.05(1) OF THE CANADIAN AVIATION REGULATIONS,

AND THE INTERIM ORDER(S) RESPECTING CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS FOR CIVIL
AVIATION DUE TO COVID-19 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR REMEDY UNDER SECTION 24(1) OF THE CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that an an application will be brought before the trial judge on February 9,

2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the Provincial Court of Alberta in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, at

the commencement of the trial of the Accused or as soon thereafter as the trial judge will allow, in the

above-noted matter. 

An application for a remedy under section 52(1) of the Constitution Act, 19821 will be made to

the presiding Judge of the Provincial Court of Alberta on behalf of the above-noted Accused.

An  application  for  a  remedy under  section  24(1)  of  the  Canadian  Charter  of  Rights  and

Freedoms2, (the “Charter”) will be made to the presiding Judge of the Provincial Court of Alberta on

1 Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982 (UK), 1982, c 11, s.52(1).
2 Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act 

1982 (UK), 1982, c 11, s.24(1).
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behalf of the above-noted Accused.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the rights or freedoms alleged to be infringed or denied

are as follows:

a) The  Applicant's  section  2(b)  Charter  rights  to  freedom  of  thought,  belief,  opinion,  and

expression3;

b) The Applicant's section 7 Charter rights to life, liberty and security of the person4; 

c) The Applicant's section 9 Charter right against arbitrary detention5;

d) The Applicant's section 10(b)  Charter  right to retain and instruct counsel without delay upon

arrest or detention6;

e) The Applicant's section 12 Charter right not to be subject to cruel and unusual punishment7; and

f) The Applicant's section 15 Charter right to equal treatment before and under the law8.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the grounds argued in support of the said application

are as follows:

Allegations of Fact

1. On  or  about  April  17,  2020,  the  Minister  of  Transport  Canada  (the  “Minister”)  issued  a

directive that required all airline passengers to wear a face mask while onboard aircraft (the

“Mask Policy”).9 The Mask Policy was ratified through a Ministerial Order called the Interim

Order Respecting Certain Requirements for Civil  Aviation Due to COVID-19 (the “Interim

Order”)  pronounced  on  June  17,  2020.10 The  Minister  issued  the  Interim  Order  through

authority vested through section 6.41 of the Aeronautics Act.11

3 Ibid, at s.2(b).
4 Ibid, at s.7.
5 Ibid, at s.9.
6 Ibid, at s.10(b).
7 Ibid, at s.12.
8 Ibid, at s.15.
9 Air Canada, News Release, “Air Canada Customers Required to Have Protective Face Coverings as Additional 

Safeguard” (17 April 2020), online: Air Canada News Releases <https://media.aircanada.com/2020-04-17-Air-Canada-
Customers-Required-to-Have-Protective-Face-Coverings-as-Additional-Safeguard> 

10 Canada, Minister of Transport Canada, Interim Order Respecting Certain Requirements for Civil Aviation Due to 
COVID-19 (17 June 2020) <https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-interim-orders-directives-directions-response-
letters/repealed-interim-order-respecting-certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-19> 

11 RSC 1985, c A-2, s.6.41.
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2. Pursuant to the Aeronautics Act, interim orders pronounced by the Minister expire after fourteen

(14) days.12 Based on the foregoing, seventy two (72) additional Interim Orders were released

between June 17, 2020 and September 22, 202213 which renewed and/or amended the original

Interim  Order  as  required.  The  Mask  Policy  was  ultimately  rescinded  by  the  Minister  on

September 30, 2022.14

3. On  June 14, 2022, Interim Order No. 65 was pronounced which was the Interim Order in effect

at the time of the Flight (“Order No. 65”).15 Section 21(1) of Order No. 65 required airline

passengers to wear masks onboard aircraft.16 However, section 21(2) of Order No. 65 did not

require  individuals  to  wear  masks “when the  safety of  the  person could be endangered by

wearing a mask”.17 Likewise, pursuant to sections 18(c-d) of Order No. 65, individuals who

were unconscious (i.e. sleeping) and those with documentation certifying they were unable to

wear a mask for medical reasons were also exempted from wearing a mask onboard aircraft.18

4. The  Aeronautics Act  further requires all interim orders issued by the Minister to be tabled in

each house of Parliament within fifteen (15) days of being made,19 and to be published in the

Canada Gazette within twenty three (23) days  of being made.20 As far as is  known to the

Applicant, none of the seventy three (73) Interim Orders issued by the Minister were tabled in

Parliament or published in the Canada Gazette as required. As far as is known to the Applicant,

the Interim Orders were not subject to legislative debate as required through the tabling process,

nor  distributed  or  made  easily  accessible  to  members  of  the  public  to  facilitate  their

understanding and compliance with the Mask Policy. 

5. On or about June 21, 2022, the Applicant, Alexandre Maria Bialski, was a passenger onboard

12 Ibid, at s.6.41(2).
13 Canada, Minister of Transport Canada, Interim Order Respecting Certain Requirements for Civil Aviation Due to 

COVID-19, No. 73 (22 September 2022) <https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-interim-orders-directives-directions-
response-letters/interim-order-respecting-certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-19-no-73> 

14 Canada, Minister of Transport Canada, Order Repealing the Interim Order Respecting Certain Requirements for Civil 
Aviation Due to COVID-19, No. 73 (30 September 2022) <https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-interim-orders-
directives-directions-response-letters/order-repealing-interim-order-respecting-certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-
covid-19-no-73> 

15 Canada, Minister of Transport Canada, Interim Order Respecting Certain Requirements for Civil Aviation Due to 
COVID-19, No. 65 (14 June 2022) <https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-interim-orders-directives-directions-
response-letters/repealed-interim-order-respecting-certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-19-no-65> 

16 Ibid, at s.21(1).
17 Ibid, at s.21(2).
18 Ibid, at ss.18(c) and 18(d).
19 Supra, note 11, at s.6.41(5). 
20 Ibid, at s.6.41(4).
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WestJet Flight WS-9 from Paris, France, to Calgary, Canada (the “Flight”). The Applicant is a

seventy six (76) year old man, at the time of the events in question, who suffers from a number

of  medical  conditions  and  ailments,  including,  among  other  things,  recent  double  hip

replacement surgery and respiratory conditions which affects his ability to breathe, especially

while wearing a mask or other face covering. 

6. At the time of the Flight, the Applicant was returning from an extended medical rehabilitation

stay at a facility in Europe. The Applicant submits that there were no mask mandates onboard

European flights,  nor in any of the locations the Applicant visited in Europe.  Although the

Applicant is the current holder of medical documentation which would permit him to be mask

exempt  due  to  his  breathing  issues  (the  “Mask  Exemption”),  the  Applicant  was  not  in

possession of that documentation at the time of the Flight. 

7. Upon boarding the Flight, the Applicant was allegedly not wearing a mask while attempting to

enter  the  aircraft  due  to  his  Mask  Exemption.  At  this  point,  flight  attendant  Davide  Orsi

allegedly stopped the Applicant and demanded that he don a mask with threats that he would

otherwise not be permitted to board the flight. In response to Mr. Orsi's threats, the Applicant

put  a  mask on to  board  the aircraft,  despite  suffering  from breathing conditions  and being

entitled to a Mask Exemption. 

8. During the initial portion of the flight, flight attendants Thavy Archer and Mr. Orsi allegedly

asked the Applicant several times to don a mask, which the Applicant allegedly either complied

with briefly or refused to do as a result of his Mask Exemption. The Applicant submits that

during the course of these interactions with flight crew, he advised them that he experienced

physical difficulty wearing a mask. 

9. Despite the flight crew allegedly being aware of the Applicant's physical difficulty with wearing

a mask, they continued to harass the Applicant with repeated and unwarranted demands to don a

mask. Following the alleged repeated demands to wear a mask, Mr. Orsi and another flight

attendant Shirine Gordon, allegedly served the Applicant with a Captain's Notice regarding the

Applicant's alleged non-compliance with masking directions (the “Crew Interactions”). 

10. Pursuant to section 21(2) of  Order No. 65, the Applicant submits he was exempt from masking

and that the flight crew had no valid authority to demand that he wear a mask when doing so
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could endanger his personal safety as a result of his medical conditions and Mask Exemption. 

11. The Applicant further submits that during the initial portion of the Flight, he took a prescribed

sleeping pill to assist him with the change of time zones and jet lag. The Applicant submits that

shortly after the Crew Interactions, the sleeping pill he ingested took effect and he fell asleep

for the remainder (and majority) of the flight, wherein he was not required to wear a mask while

unconscious pursuant to section 18(d) of Order No. 65. 

12. At  approximately  16:30  hrs,  crew  from the  Flight  placed  a  request  to  the  Calgary  Police

Services (“CPS”) Airport Unit for officers to attend once the Flight landed to assist them with

the dispute with the Applicant. The Flight arrived in Calgary at approximately 17:18 hrs, at

which point CPS members Cst. Jose Cives and Cst. Allan Goundry (the “Officers”) attended

gate D78 in relation to the dispute.

13. Upon reaching the plane, Cst. Cives spoke with flight crew to become informed of the situation

and requested crew identify the Applicant as he departed the plane. While the Officers waited

for the Applicant to disembark, at least four (4) individuals, including one who was a member

of the flight crew, were not wearing masks while onboard the aircraft prior to exiting the craft.

The Officers took no steps whatsoever to ensure those individuals were complying with the

Mask Policy as required. 

14. The Applicant submits that upon the Flight landing, he awoke but was extremely groggy and

confused as a result of the prescription sleeping pill he had previously taken. The Applicant

further submits that his grogginess materially affected his awareness and understanding of the

events that transpired once he departed the aircraft. 

15. Upon the Applicant exiting the aircraft, he was stopped by the Officers and escorted to a side

area where the trio were met by two Canada Border Services Agency members. Once there, the

Officers placed the Applicant under arrest at 17:23 hrs for failing to follow the direction of

flight crew and the Applicant was allegedly read his Charter rights. The Applicant submits that

as a result of his grogginess and language barriers, he had difficulty understanding the rights

that were read to him but  did request a lawyer.  

16. After the Officers placed the Applicant under arrest, they proceeded to march him across the

airport for approximately thirty (30) to forty (40) minutes as the trio proceeded to the CPS
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airport offices and holding cells (the “March”). The Applicant submits that during the lengthy

March across the airport, he advised the Officers that he recently had double hip replacement

surgery and required a wheelchair.  Despite  the Officers becoming aware of the Applicant's

difficulty walking long distances,  the Officers provided no wheelchair  as requested,  nor an

opportunity for the Applicant to stop and rest. 

17. The Applicant submits that during the March, at least thirty three (33) additional individuals

were observed not wearing masks. Including three (3) individuals who asked the Officers for

directions, and one (1) who rode an elevator with the trio who did not maintain two (2) metre

social distancing with any of the other occupants. The Officers took no steps whatsoever to

ensure those individuals were complying with the Mask Policy or other related mask mandates. 

18. Once at the CPS office, the Applicant was searched and placed in a locked cell with a telephone

to contact a lawyer as requested. After approximately ten (10) minutes, Cst. Goundry unlocked

the holding cell to check on the Applicant who advised him that he had not been able to contact

duty counsel yet. The Applicant submits that at this point, he changed his mind about calling a

lawyer as he did not want to be detained in a locked cell any longer. The Applicant further

submits that had his access to a lawyer not been dependant on being physically detained alone

in a locked cell, that he would have continued to try to and contact legal counsel. 

19. Despite the Applicant changing his mind about contacting counsel in an effort to be released

from custody, the Applicant remained locked alone in a holding cell for approximately forty

(40) additional minutes. The Applicant submits that his detention in a locked holding cell was

both unnecessary and inappropriate given he was only charged with a minor regulatory offence

and nothing in the circumstances indicated he posed a threat to his own safety, or that of other

individuals or the Officers. The Applicant further submits that Officers failed to follow up on, or

acknowledge, the medical distress he had already advised them about previously, which the

Officers also previously ignored. 

20. After  approximately one and a  half  (1.5)  hours  in  police  custody,  approximately fifty  (50)

minutes of which was in a locked holding cell, and thirty (30) to forty (40) minutes of which

was Marching across the airport, the Officers served the Applicant with an Appearance Notice

for violating section 602.05(1) of the  Canadian Aviation Regulations21, thereby contravening

21 SOR/96-433.
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section 7.3(3) of the Aeronautics Act22, prior to releasing him from custody.

Alleged Charter Breaches

Section 2(b)

Legal Principles

21. The  meaning  of  “expression”  within  section  2(b)  has  been  read  broadly  as  including  any

activity that conveys, or attempts to convey, meaning. Individual expression is recognized as an

activity protected under section 2(b). This includes expressing personal beliefs and opinions

both orally and through conduct. 

22. A law will be found to violate the freedom of expression where the law either has the purpose or

effect of violating that right. 

23. The Supreme Court of Canada set out a three-part test to determine whether in a specific case,

freedom of expression under section 2(b) of the Charter applies. Adapted to the present context,

the test is as follows:

a) Did the actions of the Applicant have expressive content, thereby bringing it within section

2(b) protection?

b) If so, does the method or location of this expression remove that protection?

c) If the expression is protected by section 2(b), does s.602.05(1) of the  Canadian Aviation

Regulations and/or section 7.3(3) of the Aviation Act and/or the Interim Orders infringe that

protection either in purpose or effect?23

Application of Legal Principles

24. It is respectfully submitted that in the instant case the Applicant’s alleged refusal to comply with

the  Mask Policy by his actions and words spoken to flight crew and law enforcement onboard

the aircraft, and in the Calgary Airport terminal, is expressive content by words and actions. It is

not  excluded  from  constitutional  protection  by  means  of  the  method  or  location  of  the

expression.

22 Supra, note 11.
23 Montreal (City) v 2952-1366 Quebec Inc., 2005 SCC 62 at para 56.
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25. The  Applicant was subject to detention, questioning, and charges because he allegedly defied

the Mask Policy by refusing to abide by directions of flight crew and law enforcement that were

leading him to medical distress. The Applicant had no other options to maintain his health and

personal safety. 

Section 7

Legal Principles

26. Section 7 of the Charter guarantees that:

Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of the person and the right not to be

deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice.24 

27. In  Canada,  individuals  are  constitutionally  protected  from vague  laws.  It  is  a  principle  of

fundamental  justice  that  vague  laws  are  invalid.  Generally,  if  (1)  a  law is  vague,  and  (2)

deprives one of life, liberty, or security of the person, the law is void. A vague law does not

provide  clear  standards  for  those  entrusted  with  enforcement,  which  may lead  to  arbitrary

enforcement.25

28. Regarding the right to “life”, individuals are protected from law or state action that imposes

death, or an increased risk of death, either directly or indirectly.26 In situations where law or

state action affect an individual's rights in this manner, it will be deemed to be void.

29. The right  to  “liberty”  under  section  7 is  protected  in  at  least  two aspects.  The first  is  the

protection of individuals in the physical sense which becomes engaged where there is physical

or mental restraint such as imprisonment, the threat of imprisonment27, and during arrest28. The

second is  the protection of an individual's  personal  autonomy involving “inherently private

choices” that go to the “core of what it means to enjoy individual dignity and independence”.29

The latter includes the right to make “reasonable medical choices” without the threat of criminal

prosecution.30 Likewise, where a criminal prohibition forces an individual to choose between

24 Supra, note 2 at s.7.
25 R v Nova Scotia Pharmaceutical Society, [1992] 2 SCR 606 at para 63 (SCC).
26 Carter v Canada (Attorney General), 2015 SCC 5, at para 62.
27 R v Vaillancourt, [1987] 2 SCR 636, at 652 (SCC).
28 R v Fleming, 2019 SCC 45 at para 65. 
29 Godbout v Longueuil (City), [1997] 3 SCR 844, at para 66 (SCC).
30 R v Smith, 2015 SCC 34 at para 18.
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legal but inadequate medical treatment and illegal but more effective treatment choices, the law

will infringe security of the person.31 

30. The right to “security of the person” includes both a physical and psychological dimension. As

such, security of the person will engage where state action has the likely effect of impairing an

individual's physical or mental health.32 

31. Lastly, the rights enshrined in section 7, also protect individuals from laws which violate the

fundamental  principles  of  justice.  Namely,  laws  found  to  be  vague,  arbitrary,  grossly

disproportionate,  or  overbreadth  will  be  found  to  violate  societies  notions  of  substantive

fairness and will be void as a result.33 In particular, the Court will find a law to violate the

fundamental  principles  of  justice  for  gross  disproprotionality when the effect  of  the law is

grossly disproportionate to the state's objective.34 Likewise, the Court will find a law to violate

the  fundamental  principle  of  justice  for  arbitrariness  where  there  is  no  rational  connection

between the effect of the law and the purpose of the law.35 

Application of Legal Principles

32. The Applicant respectfully submits that the Minister's Interim Order and Mask Policy in effect

at the material times were void for vagueness. Moreover, the Applicant further alleges that the

vague nature of the Interim Order and Mask Policy meant that application of the  Canadian

Aviation Regulations and Aeronautics Act were similarly vague in the circumstances. 

33. The  Applicant  submits  that  the  relevant  authorities  were  not  providing  clear  or  consistent

communication as to medical, or other, exemptions to the Interim Orders and Mask Policy for

travellers; nor were they providing clear or consistent communication on how to properly apply

for medical mask exemptions, if such exemptions.

34. This in turn led to a lack of guidance as to what lawful directions flight crews were authorized

to give travellers in relation to masking on board aircraft. Further, this in turn led to a lack of

guidance as to whether law enforcement were entitled to detain, question, or charge individuals

in those circumstances pursuant to the Canadian Aviation Regulations and Aeronautics Act.

31 Ibid.
32 R v Monney, [1991] 1 SCR 652 at para 55 (SCC).
33 Bedford v Canada (Attorney General), 2013 SCC 72.
34 Ibid, at para 103. 
35 Ibid, at para 98.
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35. In this case, there was a loss of liberty flowing from the vague Mask Policy and Order No. 65

through  the  Flight  crew's  vague  understanding  of  what  constitutes  valid  masking  direction

which must be followed by passengers pursuant to the Canadian Aviation Regulations and the

Aeronautics Act. Namely, the Applicant was detained, questioned, and charged in relation to

improper directions given by the crew of Flight WS-9 and CPS Officer's lack of understanding

regarding the same. 

36. In addition, the Applicant submits that the Interim Orders and Mask Policy, and by extension

the impugned legislation, were void for being grossly disproportionate. The Applicant submits

that the loss of liberty and solitary detention in a locked cell for nearly an hour was grossly

disproportionate to the legislative objective of increasing health and safety on board aircraft.

Likewise, the same were void for arbitrariness. 

37. The purpose of the Interim Orders and Mask Policy, and by extension the impugned legislation,

was to increase health and safety, and to reduce the spread of COVID-19 among air travellers.

This  objective appears completely futile  in the face of mask requirements  being limited to

passengers actually onboard an aircraft. 

38. The Interim Orders and Mask Policy appeared not to extend to passengers once inside the

terminal.  Therefore,  the  dozens  of  unmasked  passengers,  some  coming  within  very  close

proximity  to  the  Officers  and  the  Applicant,  should  appear  to  any  reasonable  person  to

completely undermine  the  objective  of  the  Interim Orders  and Mask Policy.  If  the  Interim

Orders  and  Mask  Policy  did  not  prevent  the  spread  of  COVID-19  by allowing  unmasked

passengers to be in close proximity moments before actually boarding a flight, then enforcing

masking from the moment of boarding would not prevent the spread of the virus nor achieve the

legislative intention.  

39. Lastly, the Interim Orders, Mask Policy, and impugned legislation had the effect of violating the

Applicant's rights to life and security of the person by forcing him to choose between his own

personal safety or complying with instructions to wear a mask. Similarly, the Applicant's rights

to security of the person and liberty were violated by the unreasonable March and manner of

detention in a locked cell for nearly an hour which negatively affected the Applicant's mental

and physical health as an elderly individual. The negative implications to the Applicant's mental

and physical health were not justified in the circumstances given the relatively trivial nature of
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the charge as a regulatory offence not requiring the  Mens Rea  of moral culpability that may

otherwise justify the form and manner of detention. 

Section 9

Legal Principles

40. Section 9 of the  Charter  provides individuals with the right against  arbitrary detention and

imprisonment.36 Section 9 thus presents “a manifestation of the general principle, enunciated in

section 7, that a person's liberty is not to be curtailed except in accordance with the principles of

fundamental justice. [Moreover,] [s]ection 9 serves to protect individual liberty in this manner

against unlawful state interference”37.

41. Determining whether there has been a violation of section 9 requires a two part test which asks:

a) Whether an individual was “detained” or “imprisoned”; and

b) If so, whether that detention or imprisonment was arbitrary?38 

42. Speaking to the first  step of the test,  “detention” or “imprisonment” requires some form of

physical or psychological restraint by the state. Moreover, “detention” and “imprisonment” can

be defined as  “a suspension of  the  individual's  liberty interest  by a  significant  physical  or

psychological restraint”39. Of particular significance here is the understanding that the restraint

by the state can materialize as either control over an individual's physical body on its own, or

control over an individual's mind without requiring any additional restraint on their physical

body.

43. With regards to psychological restraint, psychological detention will be found to occur when an

individual is legally required to comply with directions from a person in a position of authority,

or in the absence of such directions, conduct by the state that would lead a reasonable person to

conclude that they had no alternative but to comply.40

44. Speaking next to whether the detention was arbitrary, the test asks three additional questions as

36 Supra, note 2 at s.9.
37 R v Grant, 2009 SCC 32 at para 54.
38 R v Hufsky, [1988] 1 SCR 621 at paras 12-13 (SCC). 
39 Supra, note 37 at para 44.
40 Ibid, at para 30.
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follows:

a) Was the detention authorized by law;

b) If so, was the law reasonable; and

c) If so, was the manner in which the detention carried out reasonable?41

45. It  is  also worth mentioning,  that  if  the  length of  detention  following arrest,  prior  to  being

charged or brought before a Justice of the Peace, is found to be unreasonable based on the facts

and circumstances of the case, then it will be found to render the detention arbitrary as well.42

Application of Legal Principles

46. The Applicant respectfully submits that he was both arrested and detained in relation to the

charge against him. Upon exiting the aircraft, Officers approached the Applicant and escorted

him to a side area,  at which point they placed him under arrest and allegedly read him his

Charter  rights. Once under arrest, the Officer's escorted the Applicant through customs to the

baggage area to retrieve his luggage. From there, the Officer's escorted the Applicant to the

airport CPS office where they detained him in a locked holding cell. Based on the foregoing, the

Applicant respectfully submits that he was “detained” and/or “imprisoned” to meet the first step

of the section 9 test. 

47. Moving  on  to  whether  the  detention/imprisonment  was  arbitrary,  we  are  first  required  to

determine  whether  the  detention  was  authorized  by  law.  The  authority  for  peace  officers

(“POs”)  to  arrest  individuals  without  a  warrant  flows  primarily  from  section  495  of  the

Criminal Code. Section 495(1) of the Criminal Code permits POs to arrest individuals without a

warrant  when:  (a)  a  person  has  committed  an  indictable  offence,  or  the  PO  believes  on

reasonable grounds is about to commit an indictable offence; (b) when the PO finds a person

committing a criminal offence; or (c) where the PO has reasonable grounds to believe a person

has a warrant in force against them.43

48. As  the  Officers  did  not  actually  observe  the  Applicant  committing  a  criminal  offence,  the

Applicant  respectfully  submits  that  the  alleged  charge  he  is  subject  to  is  a  strict  liability

41 Ibid, at para 56.
42 Charkaoui v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration), 2007 SCC 9 at para 91.
43 Criminal Code, RSC 1985, c C-46 at s.495(1).
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regularity (i.e. “public welfare”) offence only punishable on summary conviction which would

not authorize his warrantless arrest pursuant to section 495(1) of the Criminal Code. 

49. First, there is a presumption that regulatory/public welfare offences are strict liability offences

which do not require the Crown to prove mens rea.44 However, this presumption can be rebutted

when  the  offence  uses  language  such  as  “wilfully”,  “with  intent”,  “knowingly”,  or

“intentionally”.45 Similarly,  section  34(1)(b)  of  the  Interpretation  Act  makes  it  clear  that

offences outside of the  Criminal Code  are presumed to be offences punishable by summary

conviction unless there is something in the context to indicate it is an indictable offence.46 

50. The Applicant respectfully submits that there is nothing in the wording of section 602.05(1) of

the Canadian Aviation Regulation that would rebut the presumption that the offence is one of

strict  liability.  Furthermore,  section  7.3(3)  of  the  Aeronautics  Act,  from  which  the

aforementioned regulation flows, specifically states offences under that section are punishable

on summary conviction only.47 As such, the Applicant  respectfully submits that  the alleged

offence  was  one  punishable  on  summary  conviction  which  did  not  permit  the  Officers  to

arrest/detain the Applicant without a warrant pursuant to section 495(1) of the Criminal Code.

Moreover,  the  additional  provisions  of  section  495  would  further  support  the  Applicant's

contention that police were not authorized by law to arrest/detain him without a warrant because

the alleged charge was not an indictable offence. 

51. Section 495(2) of the Criminal Code further states:

A peace  officer  shall  not  arrest  a  person without  a  warrant  for  [...]  (c)  an  offence

punishable  on  summary conviction,  in  any case  where  (d)  he  believes  on reasonable

grounds that the public interest, having regard to all the circumstances including the need

to (i) establish the identity of the person, (ii) secure or preserve evidence [...], or (iii)

prevent the continuation [...] of the offence or the commission of another offence, may be

satisfied without so arresting the person, and (e) he has no reasonable grounds to believe

that [...] the person will fail to attend court.48

52. The Applicant respectfully submits that the Officers had no lawful authority to arrest/detain him

44 R v Kanda, 2008 ONCA 22 at para 19. 
45 R v Sault Ste Marie, [1978] 2 SCR 1299 at 374 (SCC).
46 RSC 1985, c I-21.
47 Supra, note 11 at s.7.3(3).
48 Supra, note 43 at s.495(2).
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pursuant  to  section  495(2)  of  the  Criminal  Code.  First,  as  previously stated,  the  Applicant

submits the alleged charge he faces is an offence punishable by summary conviction bringing it

within the ambit of section 495(2). 

53. Second, nothing in the circumstances would indicate the Officers had a reasonable belief that

the arrest/detention of the Applicant was required to satisfy the objectives in section 495(2)(d).

Namely,  the  Officers  were  already  able  to  confirm  the  Applicant's  identity,  both  from

information  provided  by  the  Flight  crew  and  by  the  Applicant  willingly  providing  his

identification to the Officers upon request. Next, the primary evidence in this matter flows from

Flight crew/Officer statements and body camera footage; evidence that would continue to exist

whether  the  Applicant  was  detained/arrested  or  not.  Lastly,  as  the  Flight  had  reached  its

destination and the Applicant disembarked the aircraft,  there is no way the Applicant could

continue the alleged offence, nor did anything in the circumstances indicate the Applicant might

commit some other offence. 

54. Third, nothing in the circumstances would lead a reasonable person to conclude that there was a

risk the Applicant would fail to attend court if issued an appearance notice in relation to the

alleged offence. 

55. Based on the foregoing, the Applicant respectfully submits that his arrest/detention was not

authorized by law. If the Applicant is mistaken in this regard and the Officers were permitted to

arrest/detain him, which he expressly refutes,  then the Applicant submits the law itself  was

unreasonable in the circumstances.

56. The Applicant submits that his arrest/detention for a regulatory offence would be analogous to

an individual being arrested and detained for a speeding or parking ticket,  as both offences

would also fall within the scope of strict liability/summary conviction offences. 

57. Although the Applicant's  alleged charge carries  a  much higher  fine  and occurs  in  different

circumstances than either a parking or speeding ticket, the fact remains that all three offences

are classified as strict liability/summary conviction offences which should lead to similar state

conduct in their resolution. 

58. Given the foregoing, it would appear unlikely that a reasonable person would agree that POs are

permitted  to  arrest/detain  individuals  for  speeding/parking  infractions.  If  unreasonableness
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exists in those scenario, then it should naturally follow that arresting/detaining the Applicant for

an offence of a similar character would also be unreasonable. 

59. If the Applicant is mistaken that the Officers had lawfully authority to arrest/detain him, and

that the law in the circumstances was reasonable, which the Applicant expressly refutes, then

the Applicant respectfully submits that the manner in which the arrest/detention was carried out

was unreasonable. 

60. First, there is no obvious basis for the Officers decision to place the Applicant under arrest in

the first place. It should have been clear to the Officers that there was no reason to believe the

Applicant  committed  a  serious  indictable  offence,  the  Officers  had  no  reasonable  basis  to

believe the Applicant was about to commit an indictable offence, and there was no reasonable

basis  to  believe  the  Applicant  was  required  to  be  arrested  for  Officer/public  safety as  the

Applicant is a seventy six (76) year old senior citizen with numerous health ailments that was

fully cooperative with the Officers and there were not allegations or concerns of violence. 

61. Furthermore,  as  previously  discussed,  there  is  no  reasonable  basis  whatsoever  to  lead  the

Officers to believe the arrest of the Applicant was required to confirm his identity, to preserve

evidence,  to prevent  a  continuation of the alleged offence,  or  because there was a risk the

Applicant may not attend court if issued an appearance notice. Based on the foregoing, the

Applicant  respectfully  submits  that  his  initial  arrest  was  completely  unnecessary  and

unreasonable in the circumstances. 

62. Second, even if the Applicant's initial arrest was reasonable and required, which he expressly

refutes,  then  the  forced  March  by police  across  the  airport  to  their  office  was  completely

unreasonable in the circumstances. Given the limited seriousness of the alleged offence, the

Applicant  submits that  it  was entirely unnecessary and inappropriate  to  escort  him through

public and March him across the length of the airport in a manner similar to that for a dangerous

offender. The Applicant experienced considerable prejudice and embarrassment from the forced

March and the actions of the Officers. 

63. In addition to the foregoing, the Applicant further submits that the March was also extremely

inappropriate given his advanced age and numerous health conditions, including recent double

hip  surgery;  all  of  which  the  Applicant  informed  the  Officers  about.  Notwithstanding,  the
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Officers proceeded to March the Applicant across the airport for well over thirty (30) minutes,

wherein they provided no reasonable opportunity for the Applicant to stop and rest, nor did they

stop the March or provide the Applicant with a wheelchair after he expressly requested the same

and alerted them to the fact that he was in medical distress. Given the apparent lack of concern

over  the Applicant's  physical health  and the lack of necessity for the March, the Applicant

respectfully  submits  that  the  March  he  endured  while  under  arrest  was  also  completely

unnecessary and unreasonable in the circumstances. 

64. Third, even if the initial arrest and subsequent March were determined to be reasonable, which

the Applicant expressly refutes, then the Applicant's subsequent detention in a locked cell (the

“Cell”)  at  the  CPS  airport  office  was  grossly  unreasonable  and  unnecessary  given  the

circumstances (the “Detention”). 

65. It would appear the Applicant's Detention was a result of his request to contact counsel upon his

initial  arrest,  which again,  the Applicant submits was not authorized by law to begin with.

Although the Officers properly placed the Applicant in a location of privacy in the Cell to allow

him to place a call to duty counsel (the “Call”), the form and manner of the Detention while

doing so was completely unacceptable and egregious in the circumstances. 

66. To start, the Applicant was locked in the Cell while placing his Call for approximately ten (10)

minutes. The Applicant respectfully submits that there was no reasonable basis for the Officers

to lock him in the Cell while making the Call to begin with. The basis for his placement in the

Cell should have been one of privacy, not security or punishment which became the basis once

the Officers locked him in. 

67. After approximately ten (10) minutes, the Applicant was unable to reach duty counsel, wherein

the Crown will allege the Applicant waived his section 10(b)  Charter  right and the Call was

ended. Further allegations alleging a violation of the Applicant's section 10(b) rights will be

discussed and pled in due course under the section 10(b) portion of this document. 

68. Once the Call  was ended, the Applicant was locked in the Cell  alone for approximately an

additional forty (40) minutes. The Applicant respectfully submits that his locked Detention in

the Cell after the Call was completely unreasonable, unnecessary, and an egregious abuse of the

Officer's authority given the circumstances. 
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69. As previously indicated,  the Applicant  is  a  seventy six (76)  year  old senior  citizen with a

multitude of health conditions; there were no allegations of violence by the Flight crew against

the Applicant, the Applicant was fully cooperative with the Officers, and his conduct and the

alleged offence should not lead any reasonable person to conclude the Applicant posed a safety

risk  which  may otherwise  have  justified  his  Detention.  As  such,  the  Applicant  respectfully

submits that there was absolutely no basis in law or common sense that would have justified

locking the elderly Applicant alone in the Cell for approximately fifty (50) minutes overall. 

70. The Applicant's prolonged Detention becomes more egregious when we consider the Applicant

advised the Officers about his medical distress again, which like before, they ignored and left

him locked in the Cell alone and unsupervised. Moreover, the Detention becomes even more

inappropriate when we consider the Applicant submits the Officers had no lawful authority

whatsoever to arrest him for a strict liability/summary conviction offence in the first place; let

alone to lock him in solitary confinement in the Cell unsupervised while in medical distress.  

Section 10(b)

Legal Principles

71. Section 10(b) of the  Charter  provides a right for individuals to “retain and instruct counsel

without delay and to be informed of that right”.49 

72. As part of section 10(b), individuals have a right to waive their right to counsel, or to change

their mind if they previously requested a lawyer. However, the standard for waiving a Charter

right, including the right to counsel through section 10(b) is “very high”.50 Moreover, waiving a

Charter right like section 10(b) must be “premised on a true appreciation of the consequences

of giving up the right”.51

73. When there is a concern that the accused may not have fully understood their rights or the

implications from waiving them due to issues such as mental capacity and potential language

barriers, police must take appropriate steps to ensure the accused was fully aware of their rights

and the consequences of waiving them. “A clear and unequivocal waiver is thus essential, but

not sufficient: it must be accompanied by a proper understanding of the purpose the right was

49 Supra, note 2 at s.10(b).
50 R v LTH, 2008 SCC 49 at para 41.
51 Ibid, at para 43. 
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meant to serve and an appreciation of the consequences of declining its protection”.52 When an

accused has waived their right to counsel after previously requesting that right, the onus is on

the Crown to prove there was a valid waiver of Charter rights.53

Application of Legal Principles

74. Upon the Applicant's initial arrest  after  disembarking the aircraft,  he was allegedly read his

Charter rights by the Officers and asked if wanted access to counsel. The Applicant responded

requesting access to counsel, at which point the Officers began the March across the airport to

their CPS office to provide the Applicant with a phone to contact duty counsel. As previously

discussed, the Applicant was then locked in the Cell where he attempted to contact duty counsel

for approximately ten (10) minutes before the Call was ended and the Crown will allege the

Applicant waived his right to counsel. 

75. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Applicant respectfully submits that he did not provide the

Officers with a valid waiver of his  right to counsel and puts the Crown on notice of their

obligation to prove otherwise. 

76. For a waiver of a Charter right to be valid, there is an obligation on the Crown to prove that an

accused was of sound mind and both fully understood the right they were waiving, as well as

the  potential  consequences  that  can  flow  from waiving  that  right.  As  such,  the  Applicant

respectfully submits the Crown has failed to demonstrate this obligation.

77. The Applicant respectfully submits that there were a variety of factors at play which affected his

ability to truly understand the nature of the right he was waiving and the consequences flowing

from it, sufficient to invalidate his waiver. Moreover, the Applicant further submits the conduct

of the Officers served to effectively coerce him into improperly waiving his right to counsel

without truly appreciating the potential implications. 

78. First,  the  Applicant  submits  that  during  the  course  of  his  arrest  and  Detention  he  was

experiencing reduced mental  faculty which adversely affected his  ability to understand and

appreciate the true nature of his section 10(b) rights and the consequences of waiving them. As

previously discussed, the Applicant ingested a prescribed sleeping pill during the flight. The

52 Ibid.
53 R v Luong, 2000 ABCA 301 at para 12.
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result  of  which  is  that  he  awoke  in  Calgary  extremely  groggy and  confused,  such  that  it

impaired his ability to fully comprehend the information delivered by the Officers. This is in

addition to the general exhaustion felt by the majority of travellers after a long oversears flight

spanning numerous time zones. Similarly, the fact that English is not the Applicant's first, or

even second, language further affected his ability to fully comprehend his interactions with the

Officers. 

79. In addition to the reduced comprehension from the lasting effects of the Applicant's sleeping pill

and language barriers, the Applicant was in a heightened level of agitation and mental turmoil

through a combination of the stressful situation that occurred onboard the Flight, and through

being witness to the assault of a young child in Paris shortly before departing for Canada. 

80. The Applicant submits that during his final night in Paris prior to the flight, he observed a man

physically assaulting his young child in the hotel hallway prior to the man and child returning to

the neighbouring room where the Applicant could hear the assault on the child continue. The

Applicant submits that he immediately contacted the front desk of the hotel, informed them of

the assault, and requested they contact police. However, the Applicant further submits the hotel

disregarded his concerns and failed to contact police as requested. The Applicant then spent a

good portion of that night trying to get the hotel to take appropriate action, or to contact police

directly, which proved unsuccessful, leading the Applicant to contact the police in the morning

to report the assault.

81. The effect of immediately returning from a long international overseas flight, still feeling the

affects of a sleeping pill, English not being the Applicant's native language, being in a state of

heightened mental agitation from the events on board the Flight, and from witness the assault of

a child shortly before the Flight, all compounded to reduce the Applicant's mental faculty such

that he did not truly comprehend the nature or consequence of the right he was waiving. 

82. Second, the Applicant respectfully submits that the improper conduct of the police served to

effectively coerce him into allegedly waiving his right to counsel. As previously discussed, the

Applicant submits that he was Marched across the airport despite his medical distress to be

improperly Detained in a locked Cell while attempting to make the Call to duty counsel. 

83. The Applicant respectfully submits that he perceived his Detention in the locked Cell as being
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dependant on his attempt to exercise his right to contact counsel. Given the increased mental

agitation, exhaustion, and reduction in faculty discussed above, the Applicant believed in the

situation that his choices were to either remain Detained alone and unsupervised in medical

distress in a locked Cell while trying to contact a lawyer, or to abandon his attempts to contact

counsel and be released from custody and allowed to return home to rest. As such, the Applicant

respectfully submits that the improper police conduct that led to this coercive misconception

served to effectively vitiate any alleged waiver the Applicant may have given to the Officers

regarding his right and desire to contact counsel. 

Section 12

Legal Principles

84. Section 12 of the Charter guarantees that: “Everyone has the right not to be subject to any cruel

and unusual treatment or punishment”54.

85. For  treatment  or  punishment  to  be  considered  “cruel  and  unusual”  it  should  be  “grossly

disproportionate”  and  “outrage  our  society's  sense  of  decency”  given  the  circumstances.55

Likewise, detention for non-punitive reasons has been considered “treatment” falling within the

scope of section 12.56

86. Courts  have  further  concluded  that  detention  of  an  individual  in  not  inherently “cruel  and

unusual”,  nor  is  the  length  of  the  detention,  given  the  process  of  detention  itself  is

objectionable. Rather, detention becomes cruel and unusual in the legal sense when the manner

and form of the detention violate accepted norms of treatment.57 

87. What  constitutes  “grossly disproportionate”  treatment  requires  an analysis  and weighing of

numerous  factors  against  each  other;  including  the  gravity  of  the  offence,  the  personal

characteristics of the offender, the circumstances of the offence, whether valid alternatives to

the treatment/punishment existed, and comparing the treatment/punishment with other crimes

and similar crimes in other jurisdictions to determine proportionality, among other things.58   

54 Supra, note 2 at s.12.
55 R v Smith, [1987] 1 SCR 1045 at 1072 (SCC).
56 Supra, note 42 at paras 95-98.
57 Ibid, para 96.
58 R v Lyons, [1987] 2 SCR 309 at 336-337 (SCC).
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Application of Legal Principles

88. The Applicant  respectfully submits that his  arrest,  Detention,  and treatment  by the Officers

constituted cruel and unusual treatment in the circumstances. 

89. First, as previously discussed, the Applicant respectfully submits that the Officers had no lawful

authority to initially arrest him based on his alleged violation of a regulatory, strict liability,

summary conviction offence. 

90. Second,  on top of the alleged lack of lawful  authority to arrest  the Applicant,  the Officers

proceeded to March the Applicant, as an elderly senior citizen with recent double hip surgery,

across the length of the airport for more than half an hour, all the while failing to stop to let him

rest and ignoring his request for a wheelchair or failing to take any steps whatsoever to protect

his health and safety.

91. Third,  after  Marching  the  injured  Applicant  an  unnecessary  and  excessive  distance  while

ignoring his requests for medical aid, the Officers proceeded to lock him alone in a confined

Cell, without supervision or medical attention for nearly an hour for no discernible purpose and

with no legal basis for doing so.

92. Forth, based on the egregious and unlawful Detention, the Applicant allegedly waived his right

to  counsel  on  the  mere  basis  that  he  believed waiving  that  right  would  put  an  end to  his

unlawful and grossly inappropriate custody and confinement. 

93. Fifth, all of the foregoing happened in relation to a regulatory, strict liability offence which

generally results in a fine for individuals if convicted. 

94. The Applicant therefore, respectfully submits that the combination of the above state conduct is

grossly disproportionate and violates societies sense of decency in the eyes of a reasonable

member  of  the  community  such  that  it  constitutes  cruel  and  unusual  punishment  in  the

circumstances.  

Section 15

Legal Principles

95. Section 15 of the  Charter  provides a right to equal protection from discrimination under the
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law. Section 15(1) states:

Every  individual  is  equal  before  and  under  the  law  and  has  the  right  to  the  equal

protection and equal benefit of the law without discrimination and, in particular, without

discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, sex, age or mental

or physical disability.59

96. Specifically,  section  15  applies  to  government  action  through  the  form  of  legislation,

regulations,  policies,  directions,  activities,  and programs among other  things.  Similarly,  the

Courts have previously determined that section 15 applies to the common law60, decisions of

government-delegated  decision  makers61,  programs  developed  in  partnership  with  third

parties62, and administrative action63 among others. 

97. The right to equality under section 15 has been continuously characterized by the Supreme

Court of Canada as a right to substantive equality rather than formal equality through identical

treatment between individuals.64 Thus, the focus of section 15 protection is on the equality of

the outcome of the government action rather than equality in the application of the action itself.

98.  To determine whether there has been a violation of section 15 requires the application of a two

part test which asks:

a) Does the law, on its face or in its impact, create a distinction based on an enumerated or

analogous ground; and

b) If so, is the distinction discriminatory?65

99. The enumerated grounds referred to in the test would encompass the grounds of discrimination

listed in section 15, including age and physical disability, among others. However, as the test

further articulates, the distinction created need not be restricted to the grounds of discrimination

listed in section 15. It can also encompass grounds that are similar to the discriminatory grounds

explicitly listed in section 15, with the grounds in either sense creating a distinction through

application at face value or through the final effect of the action. 

59 Supra, note 2 at s.15(1).
60 R v Swain, [1991] 1 SCR 933 (SCC).
61 Eldridge v British Columbia (Attorney General), [1997] 3 SCR 624 (SCC).
62 Lovelace v Ontario, 2000 SCC 37.
63 Little Sisters Book and Art Emporium v Canada (Minister of Justice), 2000 SCC 69.
64 R v Kapp, 2008 SCC 41 at para 15. 
65 Ibid, at para 17.
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Application of Legal Principles

100. The Applicant respectfully submits that the Mask Policy and alleged violation of the

Canadian Aviation Regulations and Aeronautics Act discriminates the Applicant based on both

age and physical disability. 

101. Although the impugned legislation and Mask Policy are not discriminatory on their face

as the they are either silent on the grounds of discrimination, or specifically permit exceptions

for medial reasons, as is the case with the Mask Policy. The end effect of their application is

that  they create  a  distinction  in  treatment  which  leads  to  discrimination  based on age  and

physical disability. 

102. The  Applicant  respectfully  submits  that  the  Mask  Policy  permitted  a  distinction  in

treatment for the Applicant based on his age and physical disabilities. As previously discussed,

the Applicant is an elderly senior with a number of medical conditions, including breathing

conditions which directly affect his ability to wear a mask. By the Flight crew singling out the

Applicant and making unlawful demands for him to don a mask that could affect his personal

health and safety when Order No. 65 expressly permitted exemptions to masking for individuals

experiencing adverse health effects, the Applicant received distinction in treatment. Moreover,

that  treatment  became  discriminatory  because  it  failed  to  allow him to  rely  on  a  medical

exemption he would otherwise be entitled to. Similarly, it created further discrimination as it led

to the Applicant being charged in a situation where sufficient culpability did not exist. 

103. In addition to the distinction and discrimination in the application of the Mask Policy

leading to the situation onboard the Flight and the improper charge, the Applicant respectfully

submits that the subsequent conduct of the Officers in managing the alleged charge created a

further distinction in treatment leading to further discrimination. 

104. The Officers created a distinction in treatment for the accused when they placed him

under arrest for the alleged charge, including through their actions that naturally flowed from

the Applicant's arrest. As a result, the Applicant faced discriminatory treatment by the Officers

by being Marched through the airport, humiliated, then locked in a Cell for an alleged charge

which flowed from the Applicant's inability to wear a mask onboard the Flight as a result of his

age and poor physical health. Discrimination which continued in spite of the Officers awareness
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of the Applicant's age and medical distress. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT the evidence in support of this application will be

provided by way reference  to  federal  and provincial  legislation,  federal  regulations,  parliamentary

debates,  Transport  Minister  Interim Orders,  and examination  in  chief  and cross-examination of  all

witnesses tendered by the Crown and the defence, namely WestJet flight crew members Davide Orsi,

Thavy Archer, and Shirine Gordon, CPS officers, Cst. Cives and Cst. Goundry, and the Applicant.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT  the  relief  sought  will  be a  finding that  section

602.05(1) of the Canadian Aviation Regulations, section 7.3(3) of the Aeronautics Act and the Interim

Order(s) Respecting Certain Requirements for Civil Aviation Due to Covid-19 infringes sections 2(b),

7, 9, 10(b), 12, and 15 of the Charter and pursuant to section 52 of the Constitution Act, 1982 are of no

force or effect and shall not be applied in the matter before this Court. Alternatively, pursuant to section

24(1) of the Charter the Applicant seeks a stay of proceedings, or an absolute discharge.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT the the defence will be relying on the following and

such further and other authorities and materials as are determined to be of assistance during argument

at the trial of this matter, in support of this application:

• Aeronautics Act, RSC 1985, c A-2.

• Air  Canada,  News  Release,  “Air  Canada  Customers  Required  to  Have  Protective  Face

Coverings  as  Additional  Safeguard”  (17  April  2020),  online:  Air  Canada  News  Releases

<https://media.aircanada.com/2020-04-17-Air-Canada-Customers-Required-to-Have-

Protective-Face-Coverings-as-Additional-Safeguard> 

• Bedford v Canada (Attorney General), 2013 SCC 72.

• Canada,  Minister  of  Transport  Canada,  Interim Order  Respecting  Certain  Requirements  for

Civil  Aviation Due to COVID-19 (17 June 2020) <https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-

interim-orders-directives-directions-response-letters/repealed-interim-order-respecting-certain-

requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-19>  

• Canada,  Minister  of  Transport  Canada,  Interim Order  Respecting  Certain  Requirements  for

Civil Aviation Due to COVID-19, No. 65 (14 June 2022) <https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-

orders-interim-orders-directives-directions-response-letters/repealed-interim-order-respecting-
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certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-19-no-65> 

• Canada,  Minister  of  Transport  Canada,  Interim Order  Respecting  Certain  Requirements  for

Civil  Aviation  Due  to  COVID-19,  No.  73  (22  September  2022)

<https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-interim-orders-directives-directions-response-

letters/interim-order-respecting-certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-19-no-73> 

• Canada, Minister of Transport Canada, Order Repealing the Interim Order Respecting Certain

Requirements  for  Civil  Aviation  Due  to  COVID-19,  No.  73  (30  September  2022)

<https://tc.canada.ca/en/ministerial-orders-interim-orders-directives-directions-response-

letters/order-repealing-interim-order-respecting-certain-requirements-civil-aviation-due-covid-

19-no-73> 

• Canadian Aviation Regulations, SOR/96-433.

• Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule

B to the Canada Act 1982 (UK), 1982, c 11.

• Carter v Canada (Attorney General), 2015 SCC 5.

• Charkaoui v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration), 2007 SCC 9.

• Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982 (UK), 1982, c 11.

• Criminal Code, RSC 1985, c C-46.

• Eldridge v British Columbia (attorney General), [1997] 3 SCR 624 (SCC).

• Godbout v Longueuil (City), [1997] 3 SCR 844 (SCC).

• Interpretation Act, RSC 1985, c I-21.

• Little Sisters Book and Art Empporium v Canada (Minister of Justice), 2000 SCC 69.

• Lovelace v Ontario, 2000 SCC 37.

• Montreal (City) v 2952-1366 Quebec Inc., 2005 SCC 62.

• R v Fleming, 2019 SCC 45.

• R v Grant, 2009 SCC 32.
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• R v Hufsky, [1988] 1 SCR 621 (SCC).

• R v Kapp, 2008 SCC 41.

• R v Kanda, 2008 ONCA 22.

• R v LTH, 2008 SCC 49.

• R v Luong, 2000 ABCA 301.

• R v Lyons, [1987] 2 SCR 309 (SCC).

• R v Monney, [1991] 1 SCR 652 (SCC).

• R v Nova Scotia Pharmaceutical Society, [1992] 2 SCR 606 (SCC).

• R v Sault Ste Marie, [1978] 2 SCR 1299 (SCC).

• R v Smith, [1987] 1 SCR 1045 (SCC).

• R v Smith, 2015 SCC 34.

• R v Swain, [1991] 1 SCR 933 (SCC).

• R v Vaillancourt, [1987] 2 SCR 636 (SCC).

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

DATED in the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this 9th day of January, 2023.

___________________________________    

Sean Mihalcheon

Counsel for the Applicant/Accused

TO: Clerk of the Provincial Court of Alberta
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TO: Omelia Tedesco-White, The Crown Prosecutors Having Carriage of this Matter

900, 700 - 6th Ave SW
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0T8

Phone: 403-299-3978
Emails: omelia.tedesco-white@ppsc.sppc.gc.ca  

TO: David Kamal
Constitutional and Aboriginal Law

Justice and Solicitor General
11th Floor Oxford Tower

10025 – 102A Avenue NW
Edmonton AB T5J 2Z2

Email: david.kamal@gov.ab.ca 
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